
 

Meeting contact Carol Russell on 01257 515196 or email carol.russell@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

COUNCIL 
TUESDAY, 12TH APRIL 2016, 6.30 PM 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
 
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 

 

 

2 MINUTES OF MEETING TUESDAY, 1 MARCH 2016 OF COUNCIL   
 

(Pages 3 - 12) 

3 MAYORAL ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 

 

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask 
question(s) on any item(s) on the agenda will have three minutes to put 
their question(s) to the relevant Councillor. Members of the public will 
be allowed to ask one short supplementary question. 
 

 

5 EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

 To consider the attached general report of Executive Cabinet meetings 
held on 21 January, 18 February and 17 March 2016. 
 

 

6 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AND TASK AND FINISH 
GROUPS 

 

 

 To consider a general report of Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on 28 January and 31 March 2016 including 
Performance Panel and Task Group updates (to follow). 
 
 
 
 

 



7 GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

(Pages 21 - 22) 

 To consider the attached general report of Governance Committee held 
on 9 March 2016. 
 

 

8 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES AND THE 2015 PUBLIC 
CONTRACTS REGULATIONS 

 

(Pages 23 - 54) 

 To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive. 
 

 

9 LANCASHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 
 

(Pages 55 - 76) 

 To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive. 
 

 

10 LAND AND INFRASTRUCTURE PAYMENT POLICY: COMMUNITY 
INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

 

(Pages 77 - 82) 

 To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive. 
 

 

11 LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE: PUBLIC 
QUESTIONS 

 

(Pages 83 - 86) 

 To consider the attached report of the Chief Executive. 
 

 

12 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 8 (IF 
ANY)   

 

 

13 TO CONSIDER THE NOTICES OF MOTION (IF ANY) GIVEN IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10   

 

 

14 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE 
MAYOR   

 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Council.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s60977/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Ord
ers%20Jan%2016.pdf and scroll to page 49 
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s60977/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Jan%2016.pdf
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/s60977/Appendix%203%20Standing%20Orders%20Jan%2016.pdf


Council Tuesday, 1 March 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF COUNCIL 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 1 March 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor  Marion Lowe (Mayor), Councillor 

Doreen Dickinson (Deputy Mayor) and Councillors 
Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, 
Charlie Bromilow, Terry Brown, Paul Clark, 
Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, John  Dalton, 
David Dickinson, Graham Dunn, Robert Finnamore, 
Christopher France, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Anthony Gee, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Keith Iddon, 
Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, 
Margaret Lees, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, 
Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, 
Mark Perks, Debra Platt, Joyce Snape, Kim Snape, 
Ralph Snape, Richard Toon, John Walker, Paul Walmsley, 
Alan Whittaker and Peter Wilson 

 
OFFICERS:  Gary Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director 

of Customer and Advice Services), Chris Moister (Head of 
Governance and Property Services) and Carol Russell 
(Democratic Services Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Henry Caunce 
 
 
 
 

16.C.312 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 19 January 2016 of Council  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting of the Council held on 19 
January 2016 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

16.C.313 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

16.C.314 Mayoral Announcements  
 
The Mayor gave an update on her fundraising activities, thanking all those who had 
attended her Charity Ball and Burns Night Supper and seeking support for her 
remaining two events, a Quiz Night on 5 March and a Murder Mystery Night on 31 
March. 
 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Council Tuesday, 1 March 2016 

16.C.315 Public Questions  
 
There were no public questions for consideration. 
 

16.C.316 General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget and Council Tax 2016/17  
 
Councillor Peter Wilson, Executive Member for Resources presented the Executive’s 
General Fund Revenue and Capital Budget and Council Tax proposals for 2016/17.  
 
Councillor Wilson thanked the finance team for their assistance in putting together the 
budget which would enable the delivery of the priorities contained in the Corporate 
Strategy. Significant budget efficiencies had been achieved and this would enable the 
delivery of a balanced budget in 2016/17; would enable Council tax to be frozen for a 
further year; and allow investment of £1.4m in projects to meet corporate priorities. 
 
In summary, the report put forward by the Executive: 
 

 Freezes Council Tax for a fourth year in 2016/17 
 

 Addresses the previously forecasted budget deficit position for 2016/17 in 
advance of the year, delivering £1.167m worth of budge
[...]
list is then used to select specific suppliers for individual contracts. Care needs to be taken to 

Agenda Page 52 Agenda Item 8



APPENDIX 1 

Review Jan 16 Governance Committee 

ensure that the list is carefully managed so that it does not become out dated and that it fully 
represents the range of innovative solutions that may be available in the market. 
 
“Supplier” 
Any person or body of persons providing, or seeking to provide, supplies, services or works to the 
Council. 

Agenda Page 53 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Executive Leader Council  12 April 2016 

 

LANCASHIRE COMBINED AUTHORITY 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. The purpose of this report is to update Members on the progress on the Lancashire 
Combined Authority proposals, outline the response to the public consultation exercise and 
seek agreement for the Council to become a constituent member of a Combined Authority 
for Lancashire. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. The contents of this report be noted 
 
3. The appended response to the public consultation on the Combined Authority proposals be 

noted 
 
4. The council agree to become a constituent member of a Lancashire Combined Authority 

and submit proposals to do so to the Secretary of State 
 
5. In the interim period, the council agree to form a shadow Lancashire Combined Authority 
 
6. Any future proposals for a devolution deal with the Government be brought back to council 

for agreement 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

7. A proposal for the development of a combined authority for Lancashire was considered at the 
November 2015 council meeting. This report seeks approval for Chorley‟s membership, and 
sets out the key benefits of a combined authority.  

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
8. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of 
[...]
vide a legally constituted body operating across 

Lancashire to take strategic decisions on transport, economic development and 
regeneration and strengthen the relationship with the LEP and local authorities. 

 
14. Lancashire has one of the largest local economies in the North of England generating over 

£25bn GVA, with over 45,000 businesses supporting 700,000 jobs. A Lancashire Combined 
Authority will ensure Lancashire is able to reach its full economic potential. The 
Government have been clear that it wants to deal with local government on economy, 
planning, housing and skills through a Combined Authority arrangement.  The broad 
benefits of a Lancashire Combined Authority will be: 

 

 A single voice for Lancashire in the debate about the future of the North.  Neighbouring 
areas already have powerful voices through their Combined Authorities and are shaping 
the „Northern Powerhouse‟.  Lancashire needs a strong voice to influence the debate.   
 

 A focus for driving economic growth.  When new funding arrangements for Local 
Government are fully implemented, councils will be reliant on business rates to fund 
services.  A Combined Authority and the potential additional investment, offers the 
strongest way to impact on our business rate.   

 

 An opportunity for councils to influence and shape the work of the LEP and the funding 
streams which the Government distributes through the LEP.  The Scheme of Governance 
sets out that the Combined Authority would include local authorities and the LEP within 
its governance structure.  

 

Agenda Page 56 Agenda Item 9



 An opportunity to influence and contribute to a „Lancashire Plan‟ on economy, skills, 
development and shape how Lancashire‟s priorities and investments are decided. 

 

 An opportunity to influence what the strategic transport priorities are locally, across 
Lancashire and at a regional level and provide a strong voice for Lancashire in shaping 
the priorities for the Transport for the N
[...]
Transport planning and investment would be subject to 
unanimous agreement by three transport authorities. 

Overview and Scrutiny Scrutiny Committee with representation from authorities would 
be established. 

Finance No member allowances payable 
Councils to meet core costs (kept to a minimum) 

Agenda Page 57 Agenda Item 9



strategic transport and development; influence and/or control over employment and skills 
programmes and delivery; housing; growth funding and aligning investment activity. 

 

20. Whilst there is a close link between Combined Authorities and devolution deals with the 
government, it is important to note that they are separate issues and subject to negotiation.  
A devolution deal would need the agreement of the constituent members of the Combined 
Authority. 

 
NEXT STEPS 
 

21. This report seeks the agreement of the council to become a constituent member of the 
Lancashire Combined Authority and signals to the Government that the authorities are 
committed to working together for a better Lancashire. A similar report is going to other 
councils throughout March and April.  Subject to council decisions, a proposal to form a 
Lancashire Combined Authority will be submitted to the Government for consideration and 
negotiation. 

 

22. In the interim period, it is recommended that the local authorities operate as a shadow 
Combined Authority using the guiding principles set out in the Scheme of Governance from 
July 2016. 

 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

23. Officer resources have been made available by some authorities in supporting the 
Combined Authority development on an „in kind‟ basis and it is envisaged that this will 
continue.  At this stage there are no financial implications. 

 

24. As per the Scheme of Governance for the Combined Authority, approval of  the annual 
budget including decisions on any levies,  precepts  or  other  demands  for  financial  
contribution  from  constituent authorities is subject to unanimous agreem
[...]
lth and 

rurality have a higher profile in Lancashire.  

Agenda Page 76 Agenda Item 9



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive Council  12 April 2016 

 

LAND AND INFRASTRUCTURE PAYMENT POLICY: 

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To inform Members of the Land and Infrastructure Payment Policy which gives notice that 
the Council is willing to accept payments in kind in the form of land and/ or infrastructure, 
instead of money to satisfy a charge arising from development which is subject to the 
Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To adopt the Land and Infrastructure Payment Policy 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 as amended, allows the Council 
to accept payment of CIL in the form of land and/or infrastructure in satisfaction of the whole 
or part of the Community Infrastructure Levy due in respect of a chargeable development. 
The Land and Infrastructure Payment Policy sets out the circumstances and conditions for 
paying a part or the entire CIL amount in the form of land and/or in the form of one or more 
items of infrastructure.  It is at the Council’s discretion whether to accept payments in kind for 
CIL rather than money. However where land is acquired to provide or facilitate the provision 
of infrastructure or where infrastructure is constructed by a developer this provision must be 
identified on the Council’s Regulation 123 List.  The Land and Infrastructure Payment Policy 
will be effective from 12 April 2016 and will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

x A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

x 

 

BACKGROUND 
 

5. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge on some forms of development, for 
Chorley this is housing (although affordable housing is exempt) and retail (excluding 
neighbourhood convenience stores), which allows Local Authorities to raise funds from 

 

Agenda Page 77 Agenda Item 10



developers to pay for strategic and local infrastructure that is needed as a result of 
development. CIL was adopted by the Council on 16 July 2013 and charging commenced 
from 1 September 2013 

 
6. CIL is used to contribute to the infrastructure requirements identified in the list prepared 

under Regulation 123 of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). 
The Regulation 123 List specifies the infrastructure projects to be funded at least in part by 
CIL in Chorley and includes schemes such as transport improvements, health facilities and 
education provision. 

 

LAND AND INFRASTRUCTURE PAYMENT POLICY 
 
7. The Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 as amended, allows the Council 

to accept payment of CIL in the form of land and/or infrastructure in satisfaction of the 
whole or part of the Community Infrastructure Levy due in respect of a chargeable 
development. This is useful for example where an authority has already planned to invest 
levy receipts in a project and there may be time, cost and efficiency benefits in accepting 
land or completed infrastructure from the party liable for payment of the levy. Developers, 
where appropriate, can take responsibility for delivering infrastructure, offsetting the costs 
against their CIL liability. Payments in kind can also enable developers, users and 
authorities to have more certainty about the timescale over which certain infrastructure 
items will be delivered. 

 

8. To consider such payments in kind the Council need to adopt and publish a Land and 
Infrastructure Payment Policy (as attached) in accordance with the CIL Regulations 73, 73A, 
73B and 74 (as amended).  With an adopted policy it is at the Council’s discretion whether to 
accept payments in kind for CIL rather than money. A developer will need to discuss 
payments in kind in any CIL agreement with the Council as early as possible to establish if 
the principle would be appropriate. The Council is not obliged to accept any offer of payment 
in kind.  

 
9. The Regulations only allow payments in kind if the land to be acquired is used for a relevant 

purpose to provide or facilitate the provision of infrastructure and/or where infrastructure is 
provided it will be used to support the development of its area and must be identified in the 
Council’s Regulation 123 List of types of infrastructure to be funded through CIL. This means 
any agreement signed between the Council and a developer in regard to the payment in kind 
provisions of the Regulations must not form part of an agreement signed under S106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

 
10. The Payment Policy sets out the individual circumstances and conditions where the levy is to 

be paid as land or infrastructure. This includes: 

 Payments in kind can only be made with the agreement of the liable party, the charging 
authority (Chorley Council), and any other relevant authority that will need to assume a 
responsibility for the land or infrastructure; 

 Land acquired may contain existing buildings and structures but the chargeable amount 
payable under CIL must be greater than £50,000 

 Land or infrastructure must be valued by an independent valuer who, in the case of land, 
will ascertain its ‘open market value’, and in the case of infrastructure the cost (including 
related design cost) to the provider. This will determine how much liability the ‘in-kind’ 
payment will off-set. 

 An agreement must be entered into before development commences. It must state the 
value of the land to be transferred; the value of the infrastructure and the date the 
infrastructure
[...]
ouncil is not required to repay overpayment 

where it is a result of an infrastructure payment. 

In the event a liable party commences development having failed to submit a Commencement 
Notice to the Council, any agreement regarding an infrastructure payment for that liable 
development will be void and the infrastructure will not be accepted as payment. Instead the full 
value of the CIL liability will be due immediately in money. 
 
Where an amount payable is not received in full on or before the day on which it is due, the unpaid 
balance of the CIL payment becomes payable in full immediately in money. 
     

 

Agenda Page 81 Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Chief Executive  Council  12 April 2016 

 

LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE: PUBLIC 

QUESTIONS  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To request that Council amend Standing Orders in relation to Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee to introduce public questions procedure rules in line with those for Council, 
Executive Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee.   

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That speaking rights for members of the public attending the Licensing and Public Safety 
Committee be established and the procedures for speaking be approved as follows: 

a. A maximum period of three minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of 
the public on an item on the agenda, including one supplementary question. A 
maximum period of up to 30 minutes to be allocated for public questions if necessary 
at each Licensing and Public Safety Committee meeting  

b. Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by midday, two 
working days prior to each Licensing and Public Safety Committee meeting to allow 
time to prepare appropriate responses and investigate the issue if necessary. 

c. The question to be answered by the Chair or whoever is most appropriate as directed 
by the Chair. 

 
3. To update the Council’s Standing Orders (Appendix 3 of the Constitution) to reflect the 

above.   

 

Confidential report 
Please bold as appropriate 

Yes  No 

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives: 
 

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

 
 

A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities  An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

 
 

 

BACKGROUND 
 
5. At the Licensing and Public Safety Committee at its meeting on 3 February 2016 a 

resolution was passed to request Council amend the procedure rules for Licensing and 
Public Safety Committee to fall in line with those for Council, Executive Cabinet and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee public questions procedure rules.   

 

Agenda Page 83 Agenda Item 11



6. This would allow questions be submitted to Democratic Services by midday, two workings 
days prior to the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate responses and investigate the 
issue if necessary.  

 
7. Development Control Committee also has a public questions procedure, but this relates to 

specific applications and has separate rules.   

 
8. The existing public questions procedure rules were introduced in 2006, although the 

Development Control Committee rules were updated in 2009 and 2014 to allow ward 
Councillor and Town/Parish Councillors respectively to participate.   

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN THE LICENSING AND PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE 

 
9. Members of the public regularly attend the Licensing and Public Safety Committee, in the 

main, representatives of the taxi trade, taxi operators and drivers.  Whilst their involvement 
is welcomed, this needs to be in a more structured way ensuring the public receive 
informed answers to their question.     

 

10. To facilitate effective engagement with the public it was agreed that a formal procedure for 
questions should be approved.  This will, hopefully, im
[...]
6%2014.00%20Licensing%20and%20Public%20Safety%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/g4445/Printed%20minutes%2003rd-Feb-2016%2014.00%20Licensing%20and%20Public%20Safety%20Committee.pdf?T=1


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 1 March 2016 of Council
	5 Executive Cabinet
	7 Governance Committee
	8 Contract Procedure Rules and the 2015 Public Contracts Regulations
	Appendix 1 Contract Procedure Rules  CBC DRAFT 2015 REVIEW.doc

	9 Lancashire Combined Authority
	Lancashire Combined Authority Consultation Summary Report.pdf

	10 Land and Infrastructure Payment Policy: Community Infrastructure Levy
	11 Licensing and Public Safety Committee: Public Questions



Minutes of the meeting


Council Tuesday, 12 April 2016 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF COUNCIL 
 
MEETING DATE Tuesday, 12 April 2016 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Marion Lowe (Mayor), Councillor  Doreen 

Dickinson (Deputy Mayor) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, 
Eric Bell, Julia Berry, Martin Boardman, Alistair Bradley, 
Charlie Bromilow, Terry Brown, Henry Caunce, Paul Clark, 
Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, John  Dalton, 
David Dickinson, Graham Dunn, Robert Finnamore, 
Christopher France, Gordon France, Margaret France, 
Anthony Gee, Danny Gee, Tom Gray, Keith Iddon, 
Mark Jarnell, Hasina Khan, Paul Leadbetter, 
Margaret Lees, Roy Lees, Adrian Lowe, Matthew Lynch, 
June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, 
Mick Muncaster, Steve Murfitt, Beverley Murray, 
Debra Platt, Joyce Snape, Kim Snape, Ralph Snape, 
Richard Toon, John Walker, Paul Walmsley, 
Alan Whittaker and Peter Wilson 

  
OFFICERS:  Jamie Carson (Director of Public Protection, Streetscene 

and Community), Chris Moister (Head of Governance and 
Property Services) and Carol Russell (Democratic 
Services Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Mark Perks and Gary Hall 
 
 

16.C.319 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

16.C.320 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 1 March 2016 of Council  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the last meeting of the Council held on 1 
March 2016 be approved as a correct record for signature by the Mayor. 
 

16.C.321 Mayoral Announcements  
 
The Mayor reported the amounts raised by the two final fundraising events of her 
Mayoral year and thanked all councillors for supporting her charitable events 
throughout her term of office. 
 
The Mayor referred to the forthcoming elections, wishing all Members well in 
contesting their councillor seats. In particular she referred to Councillors David 



Council Tuesday, 12 April 2016 

Dickinson and Robert Finnamore who were not seeking re-election and she wished 
them well for the future. 
 
Councillors Alistair Bradley, John Walker and Ralph Snape paid tribute to the work of 
the retiring Councillors, particularly David Dickinson who had served as Ward 
Councillor for Brindle and Hoghton for 16 years. They wished him well for the future 
and the Councillors responded accordingly. 
 

16.C.322 Public Questions  
 
There were no public questions for consideration. 
 

16.C.323 Executive Cabinet  
 
Members considered a general report of meetings of the Executive Cabinet held on 21 
January, 18 February and 17 March 2016. 
 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter raised questions relating to the Council funding of a 
number of bus routes following budget cuts announced by Lancashire County Council, 
in particular how those bus routes had been chosen. In response, the Leader referred 
to routes where people had come forward with major concerns about the loss of bus 
services and where the loss of routes directly impacted on Council key objectives, like 
preventing social exclusion. There was still an opportunity to support other routes and 
proposals were welcome. 
  
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Executive Member for Resources, seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the report 
be noted. 
 

16.C.324 Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish Groups  
 
Members considered a general report of meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 January and 31 March and also meetings of the Performance 
Panel and an update on Task Groups. 
 
Councillor John Walker, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee proposed, 
Councillor Hasina Khan, Vice Chair, seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the 
report be noted. 
 

16.C.325 Governance Committee  
 
Members considered a general report of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
9 March 2016. 
 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter, Chair of Governance Committee proposed, Councillor 
Anthony Gee, Vice Chair, seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the report be 
noted. 
 

16.C.326 Contract Procedure Rules and the 2015 Public Contracts Regulations  
 
The Chief Executive submitted a report updating the Council’s Contract Procedure 
Rules in line with new requirements under the 2015 Public Contracts Regulations, plus 



Council Tuesday, 12 April 2016 

new EU thresholds which became effective on 1 January 2016 and introduced a 
number of practical updates. 
 
The revised Contract Procedure Rules had been considered and approved by 
Governance Committee in January but also required full Council approval as they 
formed part of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter, Chair of Governance Committee proposed, Councillor 
Anthony Gee, Vice Chair, seconded and it was RESOLVED – that the Council 
approves the revised Contract Procedure Rules as set out in the appendix to the 
report, for inclusion in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

16.C.327 Lancashire Combined Authority  
 
The Executive Leader presented a report which updated Members on progress in the 
development of proposals for a Combined Authority for Lancashire and seeking formal 
agreement from Chorley Council to become a constituent member. 
 
The Council had considered initial proposals in November 2015 to form part of the 
Combined Authority and following further development work, including a governance 
review and a period of public consultation, more detailed proposals were before 
Councillors for consideration. In summary: 
 

 The Lancashire Combined Authority would provide a legally constituted body 
operating across Lancashire to take strategic decisions on transport, economic 
development, and regeneration and strengthen the relationship with the LEP 
and local authorities; 

 A range of ambitions had been developed for Lancashire, with the key themes 
of Prosperous Lancashire; Connected Lancashire; Skilled Lancashire; Better 
Homes for Lancashire; and Public Services Working Together for Lancashire; 

 All the district councils in Lancashire (except Wyre); the two unitary authorities; 
and the County Council were expecting to become constituent members; 

 The scheme of governance provided one vote per local authority (excluding 
transport matters); each local authority to be represented by their Leader; there 
would also be scrutiny arrangements; and Councils would meet core costs, 
which would be kept to a minimum. 

 
The public consultation exercise conducted during January and February 2016 
showed that 70% of those who responded, were strongly or generally in agreement, 
with the establishment of a Combined Authority. The Shadow Authority would start to 
meet after the election period starting in July and at a later stage, a Parliamentary 
Order would be required to formally create the Lancashire Combined Authority.   
 
Lancashire Leaders had been working together on the Combined Authority plans over 
many months and had also considered devolution proposals to give greater control 
and influence over for example, strategic transport and development, employment and 
skills programmes, housing, growth funding and investment. Devolution proposals 
were subject to separate discussion and negotiation and would come back to the 
Council for a further decision in due course. 
 
In discussion, Members raised questions regarding the Council’s position in relation to 
seeking unitary status; the link between devolution proposals and elected mayors; and 
the position of those authorities who didn’t join the Combined Authority or withdrew at 



Council Tuesday, 12 April 2016 

a later stage. The Leader assured members that any devolution discussions would be 
subject to a further decision by full Council. 
 
Councillor Paul Leadbetter, Leader of the Conservative Group thanked Councillor 
Bradley for taking a leading role in Lancashire on the Combined Authority work and 
gave his full support to the report. 
 
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Peter Wilson, 
Executive Member for Resources, seconded and it was RESOLVED - 
 

1. The contents of the report be noted; 
 
2. The response to the public consultation on the Combined Authority 

proposals, as appended to the report, be also noted; 
 
3. The Council agrees to become a constituent member of a Lancashire 

Combined Authority and submit proposals to do so to the Secretary of 
State; 

 
4. In the interim period, the Council agrees to form a Shadow Lancashire 

Combined Authority; and  
 
5. Any future proposals for a devolution deal with the Government be 

brought back to Council for agreement. 

 
16.C.328 Land and Infrastructure Payment Policy: Community Infrastructure Levy  

 
The Chief Executive submitted a draft Land and Infrastructure Payment Policy which it 
was proposed be approved and adopted with immediate effect. Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) is a charge on some forms of development which allows local 
authorities to raise funds from developers to pay for strategic and local infrastructure 
needed as a result of development. 
 
The Land and Infrastructure Payment Policy sets out the circumstances and 
conditions for paying a part or the entire CIL amount in the form of land and/or one or 
more items of infrastructure. It is at the Council’s discretion whether to accept 
payments in kind for CIL rather than money. To permit this the Council needs to adopt 
and publish a Land and Infrastructure Payment Policy, a draft of which was included in 
the report. 
 
Members raised questions regarding who would approve CIL payments of this nature; 
how valuations would be undertaken; and whether Parish Councils would still receive 
financial payments for CIL. In response, the Leader of the Council advised that 
valuations would be taken independently; CIL levels are set in conjunction with South 
Ribble and Preston Councils; and decisions would be taken by a combination of 
officers and Members. Parish Councils would still receive any CIL payments as direct 
funding. 
  
Councillor Alistair Bradley, Executive Leader proposed, Councillor Paul Walmsley, 
Executive Member for Public Protection, seconded and it was 
 



Council Tuesday, 12 April 2016 

RESOLVED – that the Land and Infrastructure Payment Policy appended to the 
report be approved for adoption. 
 

16.C.329 Licensing and Public Safety Committee: Public Questions  
 
Members considered a report of the Chief Executive requesting that Council 
Procedure Rules be amended to introduce a public questions provision at the 
Licensing and Public Safety Committee in line with those at Council, Executive 
Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This would allow a more structured 
approach to public involvement at meetings and by providing questions on notice, 
would allow a full answer to be provided to issues raised. 
 
Councillor Roy Lees, Chair of Licensing and Public Safety Committee proposed, 
Councillor Anthony Gee, Vice Chair, seconded and it was RESOLVED – 
 

1. That speaking rights for members of the public attending the Licensing 
and Public Safety Committee be established and the procedures for 
speaking be approved as follows: 

a. A maximum period of three minutes will be allowed for a question 
from a member of the public on an item on the agenda, including one 
supplementary question. A maximum period of up to 30 minutes to 
be allocated for public questions if necessary at each Licensing and 
Public Safety Committee meeting; 

b. Questions should be submitted to the Democratic Services Section 
by midday, two working days prior to each Licensing and Public 
Safety Committee meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate the issue if necessary; 

c. The question to be answered by the Chair or whoever is most 
appropriate as directed by the Chair. 

 
2. The Council’s Standing Orders (Appendix 3 of the Constitution) be 

revised to reflect the above.   

 
16.C.330 Questions Asked under Council Procedure Rule 8  

 
There were no questions received under Procedure Rule 8. 
 

16.C.331 To consider the Notices of Motion given in accordance with Council procedure 
Rule 10  
 
There were no notices of motion received under Procedure Rule 10. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mayor Date  
 


